

14-560

To Be Argued By:
DAVID C. NELSON

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-560

—
ROBERT CASSOTTO,

Appellant,

-vs-

PATRICK R. DONAHOE,
POSTMASTER GENERAL,

Defendant-Appellee.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

DAVID C. NELSON
CAROLYN A. IKARI
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Cassotto’s termination from the Postal Service	3
B. Cassotto’s suit against the Postal Service	7
C. The first trial	9
D. Post-trial briefing.....	110
E. District court’s decision.....	11
F. The second trial	12
Summary of Argument	13
Argument.....	15
I. The district court properly exercised its discretion to grant a new trial based on the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Nassar</i>	15
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	15
B. Discussion.....	16

1. There is no ADEA claim in this case, despite Cassotto’s representations on appeal	16
2. The district court properly granted the Postal Service’s motion for a new trial because the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Nassar</i> increased Cassotto’s burden of proof and Cassotto’s scant evidence could not meet the higher burden	21
a. The district court properly concluded that <i>Nassar</i> applied retroactively.	22
b. Because <i>Nassar</i> applied retroactively and increased Cassotto’s burden of proof, the district court properly exercised its discretion to grant the motion for a new trial	26
c. The defense attorneys did not “invite error” when they requested a jury charge that accurately reflected the law at the time of the trial.	30
Conclusion	33
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 294 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Bellefonte Re Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 523 (2d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Bergerson v. New York State Office of Mental Health, Cent. New York Psychiatric Ctr.</i> , 652 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Bowen-Hooks v. City of New York</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 10-CV-5947 (MKB), 2014 WL 1330941 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014).....	24
<i>Bucalo v. Shelter Island Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 691 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000)	28

<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	11
<i>Collins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Costa v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 12-854, 2014 WL 1235879 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2014)	24
<i>Cyr v. Perry</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 2004)	20
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	12, 22, 23, 25
<i>Housel v. Rochester Inst. of</i> <i>Tech.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 10-CV-6222FPG, 2014 WL 1056576 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014).....	24
<i>Joseph v. Owens & Minor Distribution, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 11-CV-5269 (MKB), 2014 WL 1199578 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	24
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	20
<i>Manley v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15, 16

<i>Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Evergreen Marine Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	31
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Raniola v. Bratton</i> , 243 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Russo v. New York Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>Sass v. MTA Bus Co.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 10-CV-4079 (MKB), 2014 WL 585418 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2014)....	24
<i>Simms v. Oklahoma ex rel. Dep’t of Mental Health & Substance Abuse Servs.</i> , 165 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Smith v. Town of Hempstead Dep’t of Sanitation Sanitary Dist. No. 2, Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>St. Juste v. Metro Plus Health Plan</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 10-CV-4729 (MKB),	

2014 WL 1266306 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014).....	24
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto- Dominion Bank,</i> 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19, 29
<i>University of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verma v. University of Pennsylvania,</i> 533 Fed. Appx. 115 (3d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Weber v. City of New York,</i> 973 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1331	vii
28 U.S.C. § 636	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	vii, 23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	vii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73	2
